

**Nos. 15-2875/3559/3591/3681/3682**

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**In Re: Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation**

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Pennsylvania*

Case Nos. 08-cv-2431, 08-cv-2433  
District Judge: Hon. Mary A. McLaughlin

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Richard M. Brunell  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE  
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 600-9640  
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

Steve D. Shadowen  
HILLIARD & SHADOWEN LLP  
2407 S. Congress Ave.  
Suite E 122  
Austin, TX 78704  
Tel: (855) 344-3298  
steve@hilliardshadowenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Actavis</i> Rejected the Premise of Risk Aversion .....	4
II. A Foundation of Mainstream Economics Is that Corporations Are Not Risk-Averse .....	6
III. The Panel’s Acceptance of the Risk-Aversion Argument Has Adverse Implications for Reverse-Payment Cases Generally .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2017 WL 3585180 (3d Cir. May 19, 2017) ..... 1

*In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.*,  
 814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 5
